
 
Notice of Public Meeting 

Wapello Community School District 
You are hereby notified that the Board of Directors will meet: 

August 22, 2017 at 6:00 p.m. 
Central Administration Office – 406 Mechanic 

 
Agenda 
 

1. Call to Order 
2. Roll Call          
3. Approval of Agenda         (action) 
4. Community Forum            (information) 
5. Consideration to Go Into Closed Session per Iowa Code Section 21.5(1)(a) 

Personal Information/Student Records       (action) 
6. Consideration to Approve Open Enrollment Request     (action) 
7. Tour of Facilities 
8. Approval of Minutes         (action) 
9. Approval of Bills         (action) 
10. Financial Report         (action) 
11. Administrative Reports             (information) 

a. Superintendent 
b. 7-12 Principal 
c. Elementary Principal 
d. AD 
e. Technology Director 

12. Personnel           (action) 
a. Hires 

i. Sharon James—SPED Paraprofessional 
ii. Jamie Truitt—SPED Paraprofessional 

iii. Jenna Dopler—JH Assistant Boys Track 
iv. Ashley Becker—JH Assistant Girls Track 
v. Brittani Beeding—SPED Paraprofessional 

vi. Maria Perez—SPED Paraprofessional 
vii. Barb Dunham—ELL Instructor 

viii. Abby Boysen—SPED Paraprofessional 
ix. Sarah Dopler—SPED Paraprofessional 
x. Dayna Kinsey—PLC Facilitator 

b. Resignations 
i. Chelsey Doty—SPED Paraprofessional  

ii. Miranda Schoonover—Elementary Library Paraprofessional   
13. New Business   

a. Consideration to Approve List of Proposed Fundraisers    (action) 
b. Consideration to Review and Approve Board Policies    (action) 

i. 413.1 (Classified Employee Resignation) 
ii. 413.2 (Classified Employee Retirement) 

iii. 413.3 (Classified Employee Suspension) 
iv. 413.4 (Classified Employee Dismissal)     

c. Update on District Website          (information) 
d. Discussion of Future Facilities Improvements          (action/information) 
e. Consideration to Approve 28E Agreement with Morning Sun for Librarian (action) 
f. Consideration to Approve Myers Construction Pay Application 009  (action) 
g. Consideration to Set Date and Time for Next Meeting    (action) 

           
  



h. Closed session pursuant to Code of Iowa section 21.5(1)(i)    (action) 
to evaluate the professional competency of an individual whose  
appointment, hiring, performance, or discharge is being considered  
when necessary to prevent needless and irreparable injury to that  
individual’s reputation and that individual requests a closed session. 
 

    
 
Adjournment 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  



WAPELLO SCHOOL - FINANCIAL STATEMENT July  2017

ON LOAN FROM ISCAP 0

FUND COMPARISONS General Activity Management PPEL Capital Projects Debt Service Nutrition Enterprise Scholarship PTO Agency Total of
Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund All Funds

Jul-17 $1,385,709.73 $159,847.03 $325,421.27 $167,969.58 $2,155,427.26 $189,160.06 -$76,954.62 -$7,981.30 $44,331.24 $3,516.98 $4,346,447.23

Aug-17 $0.00

Sep-17 $0.00

Oct-17 $0.00

Nov-17 $0.00

Dec-17 $0.00

Jan-18 $0.00

Feb-18 $0.00

Mar-18 $0.00

Apr-18 $0.00

May-18 $0.00

Jun-18 $0.00

Expenditures to Date $158,651.96 $101,121.28 $207,243.25 $8,852.00 $39,612.47 $426,286.75 $4,857.17 $0.00 $2,775.00 $2,860.34 $952,260.22

Percent Remaining In Fund 97.83% -19.74% 95.60% 93.52% -3.77% 98.53% 0.00% 93.82% 37.48% 8.02%

Fund Description Value Value Value Value Value Value Value Value Total

General Cash $618,218.23

General ISJIT, Cash Reserve $107,299.38

General ARRA, Title I $0.52

General SBW, Money Market $518,240.22

General ISB CD $105,516.25

General ISJIT Payschools Registration $36,435.13

Activity Cash $159,847.03

Management Cash $325,421.27

PPEL Cash $112,273.39

PPEL Track Investment $55,696.19

Capital Projects Cash $2,046,570.53

Capital Projects ISJIT Investment $58,860.09

Capital Projects SBW Money Market $49,996.64

Debt Service Cash -$2,984.33

Debt Service Sinking Fund $152,500.00

Debt Service Series 11 Bonds $20,051.36

Debt Service Series 16 Bonds $19,593.03

Nutrition Fund Cash -$167,289.37

Nutrition Fund ISJIT Payschools Registration $90,334.75

Enterprise Fund Cash -$7,981.30

Scholarship Fund Cash $25,331.24

Scholarship Fund Investments $19,000.00

PTO Agency Fund Cash $3,516.98

Total $1,385,709.73 $159,847.03 $325,421.27 $167,969.58 $2,155,427.26 $189,160.06 -$76,954.62 -$7,981.30 $44,331.24 $3,516.98 $4,346,447.23



Wapello Community School District

General Maintenance Projects Report

Date Account Vendor Description of Expense Cost Balance

$100,000.00

7/12/2016 36 0000 4000 000 0000 450 Hardin Construction Sidewalk Construction $2,646.00 $97,354.00

7/18/2016 33 1949 4000 000 8004 450 Wright Electric Library and Cafeteria Lights $1,570.00 $95,784.00

7/27/2016 36 0000 4000 000 0000 450 Hardin Construction Paint Trim and Replace in Student Lounge $897.00 $94,887.00

8/4/2016 36 0000 4000 000 0000 450 Shafer Construction Remodel Nurse's Office $4,840.00 $90,047.00

8/10/2016 33 1949 4000 000 0000 740 Wright Electric Lights for Restroom, Library, and Nurse $340.00 $89,707.00

9/8/2016 36 0000 4700 000 0000 450 BMO Mastercard Ceiling Tile $802.62 $88,904.38

9/9/2016 36 0000 4700 000 0000 450 Simplex Fire Alarm Testing $1,302.18 $87,602.20

9/15/2016 36 0000 4700 000 0000 450 Hardin Construction Bus Barn Improvements $6,669.50 $80,932.70

9/21/2016 36 0000 4700 000 0000 450 Wright Electric Exhaust Fan Install $1,477.56 $79,455.14

9/30/2016 36 0000 4700 000 0000 450 Wright Electric Roof Top Exhaust Fan Install $875.00 $78,580.14

9/30/2016 36 0000 4700 000 0000 450 Hardin Construction Bus Barn Improvements $1,033.50 $77,546.64

9/30/2016 36 0000 4700 000 0000 450 Hardin Construction Bus Barn Improvements $4,248.50 $73,298.14

9/30/2016 36 0000 4700 000 0000 450 Hardin Construction Bus Barn Improvements $1,387.50 $71,910.64

10/6/2016 36 0000 4700 000 0000 450 Illowa Asphalt Sealing ‐ Elem $9,896.60 $62,014.04

10/6/2016 36 0000 4700 000 0000 450 Mohrfeld Electric Install Card Reader $2,576.23 $59,437.81

11/3/2016 36 0000 4000 000 0000 450 Coppes Pest Management Termite Control $5,080.00 $54,357.81

11/3/2016 36 0000 4700 000 0000 450 Kauffman Electric Light Repair ‐ Baseball $2,945.00 $51,412.81

11/11/2016 36 0000 4000 000 0000 450 Schrock Lumber Finish Room Construction Supplies $1,077.13 $50,335.68

2/2/2017 36 0000 4000 000 0000 450 QCI Thermal Systems, Inc. Insulating Steam Pipes at HS $2,553.96 $47,781.72

4/6/2017 36 0000 4700 000 0000 450 Lanz Construction Trphy Case in Entryway $845.89 $46,935.83

5/18/2017 36 0000 4000 000 0000 450 Lovewell Fencing Softball Backstop Upgrade to 20' $1,275.00 $45,660.83

5/18/2017 36 0000 4000 000 0000 740 Brockway Mechanical Partial Payment on Air Conditioner $24,512.30 $21,148.53
6/7/2017 36 0000 4000 000 0000 740 Trane HS Library Air Conditoner Repair $2,542.00 $18,606.53

6/7/2017 36 0000 4700 000 0000 450 Rick's Electric Boiler Room Electrical Repairs $500.00 $13,780.83

6/29/2017 36 0000 4000 000 0000 450 Brockway Mechanical (Balance to Finish) Replacing HS Library Air Conditioner $4,325.70 $14,280.83

Entries in Italics have been approved but not scheduled or invoiced yet.  



Wapello Community School District

Series 2016 Construction Project Expenses

Date Account Vendor Category Description of Expense Cost Balance

$3,580,000.00

6/7/2016 33 0000 5000 000 8006 833 Bankers Trust Bonding Fees Bonding Fees, Series 2016 $1,500.00 $3,578,500.00

6/10/2016 33 0000 5000 000 8006 833 Bertat Berens ‐ Tate ConsultingBonding Fees Parity Calculations $2,000.00 $3,576,500.00

6/10/2016 33 0000 5000 000 8006 833 Dorsey‐Whitney   Bonding Fees Bonding Fees, Series 2016 $5,000.00 $3,571,500.00

6/1/2016 33 0000 5000 000 8006 833 Piper Jafray Bonding Fees Bonding Fees, Series 2016 $1,000.00 $3,570,500.00

6/1/2016 33 0000 5000 000 8006 833 Piper Jafray Bonding Fees Bonding Fees, Series 2016 ‐ Placement $48,330.00 $3,522,170.00

7/1/2016 33 0000 5000 000 8006 833 Ahlers & Cooney  Bond Counsel  Bonding Fees $9,158.00 $3,513,012.00

9/9/2016 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 BLDD Architect Fees Blueprints, Bidding, and Docs $20,426.83 $3,492,585.17

9/9/2016 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 Treas. State of Iowa Permits Permits ‐ Elem $798.00 $3,491,787.17

9/9/2016 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 Treas. State of Iowa Permits Permits ‐ HS $1,659.08 $3,490,128.09

10/6/2016 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 BLDD Architect Fees Blueprints, and Travel Expense $13,404.03 $3,476,724.06

11/3/2016 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 BLDD Architect Fees Blueprints, Travel Expense, Bidding $5,381.70 $3,471,342.36

12/7/2016 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 BLDD Architect Fees Travel Expense, Construction Mgmt. $5,017.04 $3,466,325.32

12/2/2016 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Myers Construction Construction Construction Progress Payment 1 $308,229.82 $3,158,095.50

1/4/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Alliant Energy Construction Relocation of Gas Meter $3,209.22 $3,154,886.28

1/5/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 United Rentals Construction Rental of Light Tower $310.50 $3,154,575.78

1/5/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 BLDD Architect Fees Project Addition Service Fees $4,783.49 $3,149,792.29

1/12/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Myers Construction Construction Construction Progress Payment 2 $458,107.03 $2,691,685.26

2/2/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Moore Plumbing Construction Repair Steam Line Leak in HS Office $187.00 $2,691,498.26

2/2/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Servpro of Burlington Construction Drying Steam Line Moisture in Office $4,063.69 $2,687,434.57

2/2/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 BLDD Architect Fees Architect Project Report Fees $5,136.78 $2,682,297.79

2/22/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Myers Construction Construction Construction Progress Payment 3 $152,444.88 $2,529,852.91

4/6/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 BLDD Architect Fees Architect Fees $5,059.08 $2,524,793.83

4/6/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 BLDD Architect Fees Architect Fees $5,094.44 $2,519,699.39

4/4/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Myers Construction Construction Construction Progress Payment 4 $209,265.09 $2,310,434.30

4/27/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 BLDD Architect Fees Architect Fees $4,872.58 $2,305,561.72

4/27/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Daktronics Construction Scoreboards $7,728.00 $2,297,833.72

6/7/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 BLDD Architect Fees Architect Fees $5,051.47 $2,292,782.25

5/9/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Myers Construction Construction Construction Progress Payment 5 $288,559.36 $2,004,222.89

5/9/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Myers Construction Construction Construction Progress Payment 6 $130,930.06 $1,873,292.83

6/7/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Myers Construction Construction Backfill Windows $4,458.00 $1,868,834.83

6/20/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Myers Construction Construction Construction Progress Payment 7 $85,153.94 $1,783,680.89

6/29/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340  BLDD Architect Fees Architect Fees $4,746.07 $1,778,934.82

6/30/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 BLDD Architect Fees Architect Fees $4,933.77 $1,774,001.05

6/30/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Myers Construction Construction Construction Progress Payment $153,559.29 $1,620,441.76

6/30/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Lucas Communications Netwrok  Network Wiring Racks $1,166.30 $1,619,275.46



Series 2016 Construction Project

Cost Tracker by Category

Date Account Vendor Category Description of Expense Cost Total

Architect Fees
9/9/2016 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 BLDD Architect Fees Blueprints, Bidding, and Docs $20,426.83 $20,426.83

10/6/2016 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 BLDD Architect Fees Blueprints, and Travel Expense $13,404.03 $33,830.86

11/3/2016 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 BLDD Architect Fees Blueprints, Travel Expense, Bidding $5,381.70 $39,212.56

12/7/2016 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 BLDD Architect Fees Travel Expense, Construction Mgmt. $5,017.04 $44,229.60

1/5/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 BLDD Architect Fees Project Addition Service Fees $4,783.49 $49,013.09

2/2/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 BLDD Architect Fees Architect Project Report Fees $5,136.78 $54,149.87

4/6/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 BLDD Architect Fees Architect Fees $5,059.08 $59,208.95

4/6/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 BLDD Architect Fees Architect Fees $5,094.44 $64,303.39

4/27/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 BLDD Architect Fees Architect Fees $4,872.58 $69,175.97

6/7/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 BLDD Architect Fees Architect Fees $5,051.47 $74,227.44

6/29/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 BLDD Architect Fees Architect Fees $4,746.07 $78,973.51

6/29/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340  BLDD Architect Fees Architect Fees $4,746.07 $83,719.58

6/30/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 BLDD Architect Fees Architect Fees $4,933.77 $88,653.35

Permits
Total

9/9/2016 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 Treas. State of Iowa Permits Permits ‐ Elem $798.00 $798.00

9/9/2016 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 Treas. State of Iowa Permits Permits ‐ HS $1,659.08 $2,457.08

Budget Balance
Construction $2,132,267.07

12/2/2016 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Myers Construction Construction Construction Progress Payment 1 $308,229.82 $1,824,037.25

1/4/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Alliant Energy Construction Relocation of Gas Meter $3,209.22 $1,820,828.03

1/5/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Untied Rentals Construction Rental of Light Tower $310.50 $1,820,517.53

1/12/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Myers Construction Construction Construction Progress Payment 2 $458,107.03 $1,362,410.50

2/2/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Moore Plumbing Construction Repair of Steam Line Leak $187.00 $1,362,223.50

2/2/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Servpro of Burlington Construction Drying of Steam Line Moisture $4,063.69 $1,358,159.81

2/22/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Myers Construction Construction Construction Progress Payment 3 $152,444.88 $1,205,714.93

4/4/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Myers Construction Construction Construction Progress Payment 4 $209,265.09 $996,449.84

4/27/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Daktronics Construction Scoreboards $7,728.00 $988,721.84

5/9/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Myers Construction Construction Construction Progress Payment 5 $288,559.36 $700,162.48

5/9/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Myers Construction Construction Construction Progress Payment 6 $130,930.06 $569,232.42

6/7/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Myers Construction Construction Backfill Windows $4,458.00 $564,774.42

6/20/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Myers Construction Construction Construction Progress Payment 7 $85,153.94 $479,620.48

6/30/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Myers Construction Construction Construction Progress Payment $153,559.29 $326,061.19

6/30/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Lucas Communications Netwrok  Network Wiring Racks $1,166.30 $324,894.89



Wapello Community School District

General Maintenance Projects Report

Date Account Vendor Description of Expense Cost Balance

$114,280.83

8/15/2017 33 3219 4000 000 0000 740 Trane

Final Payment for Hookup of A/C Unit in 

the High School Library $4,608.00 $109,672.83

7/11/2017 36 000 4700 000 0000 450 Belzer Construction

Concrete Work at Baseball/Softball 

Complex $1,641.00 $108,031.83

7/11/2017 36 000 4700 000 0000 450 Belzer Construction

Concrete Work at Baseball/Softball 

Complex $1,641.00 $106,390.83

7/14/2017 36 000 4700 000 0000 450 Belzer Construction

Concrete Work at Baseball/Softball 

Complex $1,435.00 $104,955.83

7/14/2017 36 000 4700 000 0000 450 Belzer Construction

Concrete Work at Baseball/Softball 

Complex $1,435.00 $103,520.83



Wapello Community School District

Series 2016 Construction Project Expenses

Date Account Vendor Category Description of Expense Cost Balance

$3,580,000.00

6/7/2016 33 0000 5000 000 8006 833 Bankers Trust Bonding Fees Bonding Fees, Series 2016 $1,500.00 $3,578,500.00

6/10/2016 33 0000 5000 000 8006 833 Bertat Berens ‐ Tate ConsultingBonding Fees Parity Calculations $2,000.00 $3,576,500.00

6/10/2016 33 0000 5000 000 8006 833 Dorsey‐Whitney   Bonding Fees Bonding Fees, Series 2016 $5,000.00 $3,571,500.00

6/1/2016 33 0000 5000 000 8006 833 Piper Jafray Bonding Fees Bonding Fees, Series 2016 $1,000.00 $3,570,500.00

6/1/2016 33 0000 5000 000 8006 833 Piper Jafray Bonding Fees Bonding Fees, Series 2016 ‐ Placement $48,330.00 $3,522,170.00

7/1/2016 33 0000 5000 000 8006 833 Ahlers & Cooney  Bond Counsel  Bonding Fees $9,158.00 $3,513,012.00

9/9/2016 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 BLDD Architect Fees Blueprints, Bidding, and Docs $20,426.83 $3,492,585.17

9/9/2016 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 Treas. State of Iowa Permits Permits ‐ Elem $798.00 $3,491,787.17

9/9/2016 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 Treas. State of Iowa Permits Permits ‐ HS $1,659.08 $3,490,128.09

10/6/2016 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 BLDD Architect Fees Blueprints, and Travel Expense $13,404.03 $3,476,724.06

11/3/2016 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 BLDD Architect Fees Blueprints, Travel Expense, Bidding $5,381.70 $3,471,342.36

12/7/2016 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 BLDD Architect Fees Travel Expense, Construction Mgmt. $5,017.04 $3,466,325.32

12/2/2016 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Myers Construction Construction Construction Progress Payment 1 $308,229.82 $3,158,095.50

1/4/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Alliant Energy Construction Relocation of Gas Meter $3,209.22 $3,154,886.28

1/5/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 United Rentals Construction Rental of Light Tower $310.50 $3,154,575.78

1/5/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 BLDD Architect Fees Project Addition Service Fees $4,783.49 $3,149,792.29

1/12/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Myers Construction Construction Construction Progress Payment 2 $458,107.03 $2,691,685.26

2/2/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Moore Plumbing Construction Repair Steam Line Leak in HS Office $187.00 $2,691,498.26

2/2/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Servpro of Burlington Construction Drying Steam Line Moisture in Office $4,063.69 $2,687,434.57

2/2/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 BLDD Architect Fees Architect Project Report Fees $5,136.78 $2,682,297.79

2/22/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Myers Construction Construction Construction Progress Payment 3 $152,444.88 $2,529,852.91

4/6/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 BLDD Architect Fees Architect Fees $5,059.08 $2,524,793.83

4/6/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 BLDD Architect Fees Architect Fees $5,094.44 $2,519,699.39

4/4/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Myers Construction Construction Construction Progress Payment 4 $209,265.09 $2,310,434.30

4/27/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 BLDD Architect Fees Architect Fees $4,872.58 $2,305,561.72

4/27/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Daktronics Construction Scoreboards $7,728.00 $2,297,833.72

6/7/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 BLDD Architect Fees Architect Fees $5,051.47 $2,292,782.25

5/9/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Myers Construction Construction Construction Progress Payment 5 $288,559.36 $2,004,222.89

5/9/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Myers Construction Construction Construction Progress Payment 6 $130,930.06 $1,873,292.83

6/7/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Myers Construction Construction Backfill Windows $4,458.00 $1,868,834.83

6/20/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Myers Construction Construction Construction Progress Payment 7 $85,153.94 $1,783,680.89

6/29/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340  BLDD Architect Fees Architect Fees $4,746.07 $1,778,934.82

6/30/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 BLDD Architect Fees Architect Fees $4,933.77 $1,774,001.05

6/30/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Myers Construction Construction Construction Progress Payment $153,559.29 $1,620,441.76

6/30/2017 33 3219 4000 000 8006 450 Lucas Communications Network Network Wiring Racks $1,166.30 $1,619,275.46



Series 2016 Construction Project

Cost Tracker by Category

Date Account Vendor Category Description of Expense Cost Total

Architect Fees
9/9/2016 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 BLDD Architect Fees Blueprints, Bidding, and Docs $20,426.83 $20,426.83

10/6/2016 33 3219 4000 000 8006 340 BLDD Architect Fees Blueprints, and Travel Expense $13,404.03 $33,830.86

